
 
 

Special Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
Date Friday 7 October 2022 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items which are open to the Press and Public 
 Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chair's agreement 

and if registered to speak 
 
 

1. Apologies for absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest, if any   

4. Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties   

5. Annual 0-25 Family Health Service Update - Report of the Director of 
 Public Health  (Pages 3 - 16) 

6. Best Start in Life Update - Report of the Director of Public Health  
 (Pages 17 - 30) 

7. Child Poverty   

 a) Report of the Corporate Director of Children and 
Young People's Services  (Pages 31 - 72) 

 b) Presentation by the Child Poverty Operations 
Manager  (Pages 73 - 84) 

8. Corporate Parenting Annual Report - Report of the Chair of the 
 Corporate Parenting Panel  (Pages 85 - 126) 

9. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the meeting, is 
 of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 



  
 
 County Hall 
  Durham 
  29 September 2022 

 
To: The Members of the Children and Young People's Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillor J Cosslett (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors C Bell, R Charlton-Lainé, I Cochrane, M Currah, S Deinali, 
J Griffiths, O Gunn, C Hunt, L Kennedy, C Lines, C Martin, L Mavin, 
D Mulholland, A Reed, K Rooney, A Sterling, S Townsend, C Varty, 
E Waldock and M Walton 
 
Faith Communities Representatives:  
Mrs L Keenan and Mrs L Vollans 
 
Parent Governor Representatives:  
Mr P Debrett-Watson 
 

 

Co-opted Members:  
Ms R Evans and Ms A Gunn 
 
 
 

Contact:  Paula Nicholson Tel: 03000 269710 

 



 

 

 

Children & Young People’s 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 7 October 2022 

 Annual 0-25 Family Health Service 

Update 

  

Report of A
[...]
  
  

Children & Young People’s 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

7 October 2022 

Best Start in Life Update       

 

Report of Amanda Healy, Director of Public Health 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report  

1 The purpose of this report is to provide Children’s and Young Peoples 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (CYP OSC) with an update of the 
progress made in addressing the Best Start In Life (BSIL) priorities and 
highlighting the importance of early intervention and prevention in the 
first 1001 critical days. 

2 The report provides a brief update on the work undertaken to address 
some of the key priorities’ progress and challenges. It also outlines 
some of the next steps for improving the actions as outlined in the Best 
Start in Life work plan.  

Executive summary 

3 The early years represent a key opportunity for families, policymakers, 
and the economy. However, we know that measurable gaps in 
outcomes between disadvantaged and vulnerable children and their 
better off peers can emerge early, before children are two years of age, 
and are difficult and costly to close once open. 

4 The importance of the first 1001 critical days and ensuring every child 
has the best start in life is a key national priority and has been a local 
priority for County Durham since the Marmot review in 2010.  Getting a 
good start in life and throughout childhood, building resilience and 
getting maximum benefit from education are important markers for good 
health and wellbeing throughout life 

5 The NE Directors of Public Health supported the development of a 
system led improvement process that focused on the best start in life 
(BSIL) for children from conception to 2 years.   

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



  

6 As a direct consequence of the Covid-19 pandemic response and staff 
changes, a temporary reprioritisation of strategic development work had 
resulted in a pause in the group from Spring 2020.  

7 The BSIL steering group reconvened in September 2021 and reviewed 
the priorities identified from the previous self-assessment work. The 
BSIL steering group agreed to continue to prioritise the following key 
areas:  

 Improve perinatal & infant mental health (PNIMH) 

 Improving speech language and communication (SLC) 

 Reducing unintentional Injuries (UUI) 

 Increasing breastfeeding rates (BF) 

 Reduce tobacco dependency in pregnancy (TDiP) 

 Supporting vulnerable families  

8 The steering group has developed a multi-agency work plan to oversee 
and drive the delivery of these key areas of work.  

9 Improve perinatal & infant mental health, improving speech language 
and communication and Reducing unintentional Injuries have been 
identified as priority areas for 2022 although work continues to be 
delivered across all key areas of the workplan  

10 A government review into improving health and development outcomes 
for babies in England, titled the ‘Early Years Healthy Development 
Review’, was to create a vision for ‘brilliance’ in the 1,001 critical days 
from conception to age two. This Vision sets out an ambitious 
programme of work with the development of family hubs to transform 
how we support families, setting babies up to maximise their potential 
for lifelong emotional and physical wellbeing.  

11 Due to the current identified priorities for the County Durham BSIL 
group, the development work of the family hubs will be cross cutting 
with the BSIL workplan with clear reporting into the BSIL group and 
CYPF PB.  

 

 

Recommendation(s) 
12 Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny committee are 

asked to: 

Page 18



  

a) Note the content of the report and comment accordingly. 

b) Promote the opportunities to work collaboratively and 
further explore opportunities to meet the needs of children 
and young people as early as possible. 

Background 
 
13 The science of early brain development tells us that the construction of 

the basic architecture of
[...]
he Prevention and Early Help Partnership reporting 
up to the Children, Young People and Families Partnership. 

Background papers 

 Family Hubs & Start for Life Programme guide 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact: Michelle Baldwin, Public Health Strategic Manager – Starting Well 

michelle.baldwin3@durham.gov.uk  

Page 29

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1096786/Family_Hubs_and_Start_for_Life_programme_guide.pdf
mailto:michelle.baldwin3@durham.gov.uk


  

Legal Implications 

Not applicable 

Finance 

Current delivery is within existing resources, although additional family hubs 

funding will support the delivery of additional programmes of work.  

Consultation 

Not applicable 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

Not applicable 

Human Rights 

Not applicable 

Climate Change 

Not applicable 

Crime and Disorder 

Not applicable 

Staffing 

Not applicable – partnership delivery 

Accommodation 

Not applicable 

Risk 

Not applicable 

Procurement 

Not applicable 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

Page 30



1 
 

               

 

Children and Young People’s Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee 

7 October 2022 

 Child Poverty in County Durham  

   

Report of John Pearce, Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide  

Purpose of the Report 

1 The report accompanies a presentation to Durham County Council’s Children 
and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny members on the progress of the 
Child Poverty Working Group (CPWG) in addressing the impact of poverty on 
children, young people and their families in County Durham since the last 
update in January 2022. 

Executive summary 

2 Poverty can affect every area of a child’s development: social, educational, 
health and personal.  Living in a poor household can reduce children’s 
expectations of their lives and lead to a cycle where poverty is repeated fro
[...]
	✓ Engage and listen to the views of children, young people and their carers.

	✓ Work in partnership with other agencies to make improvements for our children and young people 
in care. 

	✓ Oversee the virtual school for looked after children and young people. For more information visit 
http://www.durham.gov.uk/durhamvirtualschool. A sub-group has been established to lead on this 
work. 

	✓ Oversee Aycliffe Secure Services. Sub-groups have been established to lead on this work.  
 
More information on the Corporate Parenting Panel can be found in the constitution of Durham 
County Council

6

Page 96

https://www.durham.gov.uk/durhamvirtualschool
https://www.durham.gov.uk/constitution
https://www.durham.gov.uk/constitution


Updates against 2021/22 priorities 
What we said we 
would focus on

Where we are now What young 
people think

Transport Discussions have taken place with colleges about bus pass 
deductions from care experienced young people’s bursaries. 
New College Durham will no longer deduct these, and further 
conversations are taking place with the remaining college.

Durham County Council have awarded all care experienced 
young people in County Durham who are in years 12 and 13 an 
‘all time top up bus pass’ to use anytime, not just when they’re 
going to college. Additional money is also available to extend 
this to young people who attend college outside of County 
Durham.

Further discussions around access to public transport are 
continuing into 2022/23.

Happy

Young people feel 
that lots has been 
done but that this is 
an important area 
and there’s more to 
progress

Consistent use of 
child friendly 
language

Six monthly language updates have been incorporated into the 
CPP work programme

Staff are using language that young people understand, which 
is familiar to them for example, if a young person refers to their 
grandmother as ‘nanny’ then that term is used in their Care 
Plan.

Other changes include ‘family time’ as an alternative 
[...]
ch have been 
put on display in bus stops across the Durham 
and Chester-Le-Street area. Use this 
interactive map to see exactly where they are.

Following the success of this project, further 
discussions are taking place to see how this 
project can be implemented in other areas of 
County Durham.

The young people’s artwork, poems etc can be 
viewed here: HERE.  

Peer mentoring
Seven young people have undertaken the 
training to become peer mentors. IIC and the 
CICC are working with DCC staff to ensure that 
the young people taking part in the programme 
have the support that they need to make sure 
they feel safe and know what to do with any 
information that is shared or disclosed during 
these sessions. 

The peer mentor programme is being 
developed and implemented slowly to ensure 
all plans and support are in place.

Independent Reviewing Officer 
(IRO) work
An IRO document has been developed with 
young people from the CICC. This will be sent 
out with the invites for the review meeting so 
that young people know what will happen and 
who they will meet. 

They young people have also developed this 
animation which explains the role of an IRO  
https://www.youtube.com/embed/GEM-w-x7xtc

Social worker profiles 
It was suggested by young people that social 
workers (and Full Circle/CAMHS workers) 
provide profiles of themselves so that young 
people know a little bit about them e.g. if they 
have children, favourite foods, movies they like 
etc as well as their work contacts and a picture 
of themselves. 

Page 125

mailto:countydurhampartnership%40durham.gov.uk?subject=
https://artstops.org/index.php/map-2/
https://artstops.org/index.php/framwellgate/
https://www.youtube.com/embed/GEM-w-x7xtc


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Annual 0-25 Family Health Service Update - Report of the Director of Public Health
	6 Best Start in Life Update - Report of the Director of Public Health
	7a Report of the Corporate Director of Children and Young 

Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
At a Meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Friday 7 
October 2022 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor J Cosslett (in the Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors S Deinali, O Gunn, C Hunt, A Reed, K Rooney, S Townsend, C Varty 
and M Walton 
  

Co-opted Member: 

Ms A Gunn 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor P Jopling   

 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Bell, I Cochrane, C Martin, 
A Sterling, E Waldock and Ms Evans. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members in attendance. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
 
There were no items from Co-opted Members or interested parties. 
 
 
 



5 Annual 0-25 Family Health Service Update  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Public Health that updated 
Members on the 0-25 Family Health Service workforce and service delivery across 
County Durham (for copy of report, see file of minutes). 
 
The General Manager 0-25 Family Health Service was in attendance to present the 
report and advised Members that they had just been notified that they had received 
a silver award for their wellbeing priority and were now aiming for gold. 
 
Councillor Hunt congratulated the service on their silver award. She then asked 
what the main issue was with the recruitment of health visitors. She then asked for 
the wait times for an appointment at the centres given that they were no longer a 
drop-in facility and how were they dealing with the issues surrounding dental care 
for children. 
 
The General Manager responded that there were not enough health visitors trained 
nationally, the funding for the health visitor training came from Health Education 
North East. The service always asked for as many students as they could but there 
was limited funding. This year the Trust submitted funding for 60 places, but they 
only manged to recruit 42 places. They were trying to encourage Band 5 nurses to 
work in the community and become health visitors but, it was a very challenging 
role. She highlighted, that last week the Institute of Health Visitors were filming 
some of the health visitors delivering more complex work in the East of Durham to 
show elements of their profession and the rewards. There was a national shortage 
of health visitors with many suffering burn out and retiring as soon as possible. With 
regard to wait times for an appointment the Officer advised that sessions were held 
most days so the wait time for an appointment should be a week at the most. They 
did not provide dental services, but they would assist any families that were 
struggling to register with a dentist. 
 
Councillor Walton commented that the recruitment of health visitors was alarming, 
but she was encouraged that some work had been carried out. She indicated that 
staff undertaking a Band 4/5 experience was good and achieving the silver award 
was brilliant then asked if there was anything that members could do to support and 
promote the work of the service. She then referred to the virtual delivery of services 
and asked if this was still an option and if they could still get opticians to go into 
schools to offer an “outreach service”. 
 
The General Manager responded that they did continue to deliver some elements 
by virtual appointments, but they needed to carry out face to face visits in particular 
as part of the child health programme as they needed to see and interact with the 
child and commented that families wanted face to face visits. With regard to 
opticians in schools this was a commissioning decision and advised that there was 
currently a scheme running in special schools. 
 



Councillor Gunn referred to dental services and how this service had deteriorated 
and commented that dentists used to go into schools, but that seemed to have 
gone and asked if they could put on any pressure to support dental inspections in 
schools. 
 
The Consultant in Public Health responded that the oral health strategy was 
currently out for consultation, and she would share the link to the consultation with 
members of the committee and commented that dental services were a great 
challenge and the pandemic had impacted on the service. She would take back 
members comments to the Director of Public Health and the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 
 
Councillor Deinali referred to SEND and that it was encouraging to see focus on 
early intervention and asked what welfare support was offered to 19–25-year-olds 
who were in education and what support was offered to their families when the 
family benefits stopped when a child turned 19 years. She also pointed out that 
children with SEND could stay in education until the age of 25 years and unless you 
knew how to navigate the benefits system claiming support was difficult. She asked 
that they ensure relevant and robust information was provided for children with 
SEND, otherwise children were going into education without access to that support 
which impacted on their health and wellbeing. She asked what relevant support 
was in place. 
 
The Consultant in Public Health responded that she would ask the SEND Lead to 
provide an example and circulate this to members of the committee. 
 
Councillor Varty commented that it was sad that there were not as many health 
visitors and there was no continuity with health visitors and records needed to be 
kept of conversations that had taken place to alleviate the need to have to repeat to 
each health visitor as this was discouraging engagement with the service. 
 
Mrs Gunn raised concerns about the vulnerable cohort of children not being 
reached, she acknowledged that there were school nurses in County Durham 
schools but what about children who resided in County Durham but had to attend 
schools outside of the county. 
 
The General Manager responded that in relation to reach 100% of families were 
offered the service but not everyone would receive the same contact. 
 
In relation to those children who attended school outside of the area the General 
Manager advised that there was reciprocal help from school nurses who work 
together with no boundaries. Mrs Gunn advised that there was a gap, and it was 
important to ensure that high risk families did not fall through it. 
 
Councillor Gunn referred to paragraph 58 of the report and noted that five members 
of the team were trained to work with groups of children around emotional 



regulation and indicated that there were more challenging children in schools now 
than before and asked if the service were reaching all schools in the county and if 
there was the opportunity to increase the number of staff. 
 
The General Manager indicated that there was an expansion of the training of staff 
planned. They currently reached 35 of the targeted schools but she did not think 
they could reach the 214 primary schools in County Durham. 
 
Councillor Gunn commented that without something in place when pupil behaviour 
became so challenging this could lead to an exclusion for the pupil. 
 
The Consultant in Public Health advised that she co-chaired the Children and 
Young People’s Mental Health Partnership and that there was an annual report and 
all partners worked to help build resilience. Members were advised that a report 
was planned for May 2023 around Children and Young People’s Mental Health and 
Emotional Wellbeing. 
 
Councillor Reed referred to staffing in relation to 5000 health visitor shortage and 
that although 15 appointments were made only 10 had stayed and asked if there 
were support mechanisms in place for health visitors and staff who dealt with 
complex issues especially around safeguarding. 
 
The General Manager responded that there was a single point of contact for any 
safeguarding concerns where they could talk to a Specialist Safeguarding nurse for 
advice and supervision. They also had one to one supervision with line managers 
on a monthly basis and had a supervision model in place and the facility to talk to a 
manger until 8.00 pm, they also had planned wellbeing activities. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

Councillor C Varty left the meeting at 10.30 am 
 

6 Best Start in Life Update  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Public Health that provided 
Members with an update of the progress made in addressing the Best Start in Life 
priorities and highlighted the importance of early intervention and prevention in the 
first 1001 critical days. 
 
The report provided a brief update on the work undertaken to address some of the 
key priorities progress and challenges. It also outlined some of the next steps for 
improving the actions as outlined in the Best Starts in Life work plan (for copy of 
report, see file of minutes). 
 



The Consultant in Public Health was in attendance to present the report.  She 
advised that it was a multi agency report and the challenges faced in County 
Durham were common to all North East local authorities. 
 
Mrs Gunn referred to breastfeeding take up and asked if there was a certain 
demographic where low or high take up could be identified and asked how common 
tongue tie was among newborns as it was not talked about. Mrs Gunn then referred 
to health visitors supporting breast feeding and asked if they were trained in this 
area and if they made assumptions or if there was an unconscious bias towards 
breastfeeding. She then referred to speech and language and asked if hearing was 
part of the assessment. Mrs Gunn then referred to the National Child Measurement 
Programme and commented that she was concerned of the impact on young girls 
who may gain puppy fat throughout their adolescence and may develop eating 
disorders and how this was managed. 
 
The Consultant in Public Health confirmed there was variation in the initiation of 
breastfeeding and that it was higher in affluent areas and lower in more deprived 
areas and this was seen regionally and nationally. Members were advised that 
there was detailed information on breastfeeding available on the County Durham 
Insight website, but the reasons for the variation were complex. 
 
The General Manager 0-25 Family Health Service indicated that staff were trained 
to deal with tongue tie and commented that not all tongue tie cases required a 
release, but the health visitor would discuss the case with the specialist nurse.  
Severe tongue tie would be dealt with by County Durham and Darlington 
Foundation Trust, however tongue tie doesn’t always require a procedure but when 
it does this is a simple one. 
 
She then indicated that staff undertake a lot of training on breastfeeding and 
worked to the UNICEF standards. Staff did not promote formula milk but did 
support those who were bottle feeding and advised members that staff were 
audited. 
 
With regard to hearing screening the General Manager 0-25 Family Health Service 
advised that the newborn screening programme had been running for a number of 
years, the school age screening was last run in 2021 and a minimal number of 
children were identified with hearing loss due to the success of the newborn 
programme. Development reviews took place that did not carry out tests, but 
discussion took place and referrals made to specialists if necessary. If picked up in 
the speech and language checks the child would be referred to audiology. 
 
The Consultant in Public Health referred to the national child measurement 
programme and advised that the programme measured children’s weight and 
height. Parents would receive a letter advising of their child’s weight and height and 
offering support and advice if required.  She added that County Durham was 



participating in MAP2, which was a web-based research pilot programme that 
provided support and information to parents and carers. 
 
Councillor Jopling commented that the aftercare now received following the birth of 
a child had reduced over the years and new mothers were not receiving the care to 
encourage you to breastfeed. 
 
Councillor Hunt agreed with Councillor Jopling that more aftercare was needed as 
the encouragement to breastfeed was not there. 
 
Councillor Gunn referred to Family Hubs and asked if government funding was for 3 
years and commented that the figures sounded good overall.  She then asked how 
much funding would County Durham receive if the application to be a trailblazer 
was successful and would the Family Hubs be extended. Councillor Gunn then 
referred to paragraphs 56 – 58 of the report and highlighted the poor availability 
and take up of the healthy start vitamins and asked for further information and 
suggested that the service work with the voluntary sector as they were often at the 
heart of supporting children and families in communities, such as with childcare 
facilities.  With regard to breastfeeding, Councillor Gunn suggested that there may 
be cultural aspects and there was not enough focus on support, she added that 
those who had children during COVID who did breastfeed, support was provided by 
friends and family and peer support was crucial. 
 
The Consultant in Public Health responded that in relation to Family Hubs there had 
been significant support and members had recently received a briefing on Family 
Hubs and that she would ensure this was shared with members.  If County Durham 
became a trail blazer it would attract a small amount of additional funding, but no 
figures were yet available. With regard to healthy start vitamins and vouchers they 
were developing a communications plan for eligible families, and she would 
feedback the member’s comments regarding the voluntary sector. In relation to 
breastfeeding there was lots of discussion, which was positive, but the issue was 
complex and multi-faceted, there was support for women and there was work 
planned to understand cultural norms including womens perceptions of 
breastfeeding. Breastfeeding was better for the child and the mother and cheaper. 
 
Councillor Walton referred to unintentional injuries and that the figures for County 
Durham were higher than the national figures, but they did seem to come down 
prior to COVID and asked what the main driver was for those figures to come down. 
 
The Consultant in Public Health indicated that these were quite complex and there 
was different factors at work, but the recent trend was narrowing the gap, their 
systematic approach to awareness training of staff was one of the impacting factors 
but was not definitive but it was encouraging that work was going in the right 
direction. 
 



Councillor Reed referred to Family Hubs and asked if there was support available 
for those who spoke a different language. 
 
The Consultant in Public Health indicated that educational services provided a lot of 
support in schools, she would take the question back in relation to family hubs. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That the opportunities to work collaboratively and further explore opportunities to 
meet the needs of children and young people as early as possible be promoted. 
 

Councillor P Jopling left the meeting at 11.08 am 
 

7 Child Poverty  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Corporate Director of Children and 
Young People’s Services that provided Members on the progress of the Child 
Poverty Working Group (CPWG) in addressing the impact of poverty on children, 
young people and their families in County Durham since the last update in January 
2022 (for copy of report, see file of minutes). 
 
The Social Inclusion Operations Manager and Research and Consultation Officer 
were in attendance to present the report and deliver a presentation (for copy of 
presentation, see file of minutes). 
 
The presentation provided Members with details of the vision for the Child Poverty 
Working Group and a demonstration of the Durham Insight web site that provided 
access to information, data and research about what it is like to live in County 
Durham. Members were also provided with details of the priorities, additional 
support and next steps. 
 
The Research and Consultation Officer provided members with a demonstration of 
the data held on Durham insights website. The poverty dashboard provided 
information relating to child poverty, free school meals eligibility, universal credit, 
household income and deprivation 2019. Members were advised that the current 
cost of living crisis would not be captured until March 2023 and not be reflected in 
the data until spring 2024. Members learned that free school meals eligibility linked 
to the deprivation data and indicated that 29.6% of pupils in County Durham were 
eligible for free school meals but only 75% of those eligible were actually taking a 
free school meal.   
 
Councillor Gunn thanked officers for a detailed report and made a number of 
comments on the child poverty situation and congratulated staff on the work done 
to enhance the lives of children and families across County Durham. She 
applauded the partnership work with the voluntary sector and indicated the levelling 
up was not just about infrastructure but was also about children and families and 



creating situations where they can have aspirations. She suggested that grants be 
provided to children and provided details of a child that was part of the British Team 
for Taekwondo, but he had to subsidise this himself and a grant would be helpful. 
 
Councillor Townsend referred the data around the cost of living crisis that would not 
be shown until 2024 and the statistics were getting worse. She stated that child 
poverty had increased by 3% across County Durham from 2019 to 2021 and it was 
clear from the data that more children were living in child poverty than in previous 
years and some areas of the county had consistently higher levels of child poverty. 
Children with special educational needs and disabilities were representative in 
those child poverty measures, and it was important that all members knew and 
heard those facts and tried to do what they could and asked if there was a message 
that councillors could give to MPs. 
 
The Member was advised that the Officer would get back to her with regard to 
lobbying on poverty. She then advised that the Department of Education did not 
want to fund holiday activities during half term holidays, but she would take this 
away and have a broader conversation. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Walton on why there was a lag in the 
data, the Officer indicated that it was a national data set that needed to be 
processed and was not the Council’s data. 
 
Councill Hunt indicated that the cost of childcare swallowed up any additional 
income, the current childcare offer was for thirty hours and if parents wanted to be 
proactive and work longer could Durham County Council look at increasing the 
childcare offer for families who wanted to work full time but found it difficult to fund. 
 
The Officer responded that she would take Councillor Hunt’s comments back. 
 
Mrs Gunn commented that some parents could and may wish to contribute to some 
of the activities provided. 
 
The Officer responded that the facilities were fully inclusive, and they used the data 
to target areas where free school meals were provided but every child had access 
to the fun with food programme activities. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

Councillors O Gunn and S Townsend left the meeting at 11.55 am 
 

8 Corporate Parenting Annual Report  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Chair of the Corporate Parenting Panel 
that presented the Corporate Parenting Panel Annual Report 2021-22, a copy of 
which had been circulated (for copy of report, see file of minutes). 



 
The Annual Report 2021-22 was endorsed by Cabinet at its meeting on 14 
September 2022 and was presented to Council on 21 September for information. 
 
Councillor Walton, Vice-Chair of Corporate Parenting Panel was in attendance to 
present the report and thanked officers from the Corporate Parenting Panel along 
with all of the young people who made the Annual Report possible. 
 
There’s was a wide range of work taking place across the board to support the 
children and young people in the county’s care, as well as care leavers. 
 
She alluded to some of the 2021-22 achievements, and were particularly proud of, 
including college bus pass deductions no longer being taken from care experienced 
young people’s bursaries at New College Durham. 
 
In addition, all care experienced young people in County Durham who were in 
years 12 and 13 had been awarded an ‘all time top up bus pass’ to use anytime, 
not just when they’re going to college. Further discussions around access to public 
transport were continuing into 2022/23, as this continued to be a challenge for care 
leavers. 
 
Although the recent Ofsted inspection fell outside of the Annual Report timeframes, 
Ofsted noted the Corporate Parenting Strategy as ambitious. 
 
Work was continuing to address the 2022-23 priorities identified in the annual 
report, which included personalised care, staff in Children’s Homes and Foster 
Carers, and Family Time and she looked forward to providing a progress update in 
the next annual report. Throughout the year they continued to meet with young 
people from the children in care council, who hold the council to account on the 
progress they were making against these priorities. 
 
Luke, one of the young people from the Children in Care Council attended Council 
on 21 September to present the Annual Report, and he did a fantastic job. It made 
her very proud to see young people’s confidence and knowledge grow, and to see 
them go from strength to strength. 
 
The quote on the front of this year’s Annual Report ’children are like boats and just 
need a little bit of guidance to go down the right path’ and the Corporate Parenting 
Panel helped to promote that the county’s young people were more than ‘children in 
care’ they were young people with a range of skills, abilities and talents. 
 
She thanked everyone involved in the work of the Corporate Parenting Panel and 
presented the Corporate Parenting Panel Annual Report for 2021-22. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the Corporate Parenting Panel Annual Report be 
noted. 


